
 

Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Investors are advised to refer disclosures made at the end of the research report.  

 1 

Indian Cement Sector 
Better realisations drive profitability 

Cement companies in our coverage universe are expected to perform well in 
1Q backed by better pricing. The upward price trajectory was driven by 
increased capex allocation in government’s infrastructure spending and rural 
housing. Pan-India prices stood at Rs360/bag, up 2-2.5% vs Q4 average prices. 
Demand in Q1FY26 was better on a YoY basis, primarily due to a low base 
caused by elections last year. Demand has softened in June, due to onset of 
monsoon in most regions. Volume growth during the quarter for companies 
under our coverage is expected to be in the range of 6-7% YoY with strong 
performance expected from JK Cement and Ambuja at 11.5%/8.2% while 
Dalmia and Ultratech are likely to report slower growth at 5.4%/5.8%. We 
factor in volume/revenue/EBITDA /PAT growth of 6.3%/14.4%/43.5%/52.4% on 
YoY basis for 1QFY26. 

EBITDA/tn expected to improve by Rs307 YoY and Rs150 QoQ  

On the cost front, we expect improvement in Opex led by P&F costs. Australian 
Newcastle coal is down 20% on YoY basis and has remained stable. Power and 
Fuel costs for companies under our coverage are expected to see an 
improvement in the range of Rs20-50/tn. Freight and other costs may rise 
marginally owing to operating deleverage. Marginal improvement can be 
expected on the raw material front. However EBITDA/tn is expected to rise on 
the back of improved realisations and moderating power and fuel costs. 
EBITDA/tn for our coverage universe is expected to be Rs1176/tn in 1QFY26. 
Shree Cement and Ultratech are expected to report an EBITDA/tn of Rs1,318 and 
Rs1,413 respectively led by price discipline, established brand reputation and 
superior cost initiatives  

Outlook: Demand to revive post monsoons  

The industry is expected to grow by 6-7% in this fiscal, although the larger 
players, will account for nearly 60% of the total industry capacity. Near term 
outlook on the sector remains cautious due to monsoon led slowdown. Pricing 
will depend on rainfall intensity in Aug-Sep25 and post monsoon demand revival. 
We remain upbeat on long term growth prospects of the sector on the back of 
strong underlying demand with economic impetus, government’s mammoth 
expansion plans and moderating input costs. Ultratech, Ambuja and JK Cement 
are our top picks within the coverage universe. However, with the recent surge in 
valuations, we will revise our top picks post Q1FY26 results.  
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Sector recommendations 

Company 
Mkt Cap 
(Rs bn) 

TP 
(Rs) 

Rating 

Ultratech Cement 3,631 12,660 BUY 

Shree Cement 1,122 27,185 HOLD 

Ambuja Cement 1,458 654 BUY 

ACC 369 2,701 BUY 

Dalmia Bharat 404 1,853 BUY 

JK Cement 483 4,582 BUY 

Ramco Cement 257 1,000 HOLD 

Sagar Cements 33 221 BUY 

Source: Systematix Institutional Research 
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Exhibit 1: 1QFY26E Financial Summary 

Company 

1QFY26E Change in Revenue Change in EBITDA Change in PAT 

Revenue EBITDA PAT YoY QoQ YoY QoQ YoY QoQ 

(Rs bn) (Rs bn) (Rs bn) % % % % % % 

UltraTech Cement 218.5 44.6 22.2 20.9 27.6 46.8 51.9 31.1 46.4 

Shree Cements 54.9 14.3 5.9 13.6 8.5 55.3 50.1 84.4 73.7 

Ambuja Cements 92.5 19.4 13.1 11.3 19.0 51.4 45.9 67.8 46.5 

ACC 55.7 9.2 5.5 7.9 16.4 34.9 17.7 48.1 62.3 

Dalmia Bharat 39.6 9.3 4.1 9.3 13.0 38.8 18.4 172.7 192.7 

JK Cement 29.1 5.5 2.5 10.2 (13.0) 15.4 (24.8) 25.0 (31.1) 

Ramco Cements 22.2 3.9 0.7 6.2 (7.2) 20.3 20.0 82.5 262.1 

Sagar Cements 5.5 0.6 -0.3 (1.8) (16.4) 20.0 63.0 - (34.6) 

Coverage Universe (Total) 517.9 106.8 53.7 14.4 (5.3) 43.5 1.1 52.4 (3.4) 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 2: 1QFY26E Key Performance Indicators 
 1QFY26E Change in Volume Change in Realization Change in EBITDA/tn 

Company Volume Realization EBITDA/tn YoY QoQ YoY QoQ YoY QoQ 

 (mt) (Rs/tn) (Rs/tn) % % % % % % 

UltraTech Cement 33.9 6,452 1,318 5.8 (17.4) 14.3 14.7 38.7 17.0 

Shree Cements 10.1 5,429 1,413 5.3 2.7 7.9 2.0 47.5 0.7 

Ambuja Cements 17.1 5,409 1,133 8.2 (8.6) 2.8 2.3 39.9 13.5 

ACC 10.7 5,201 856 5.0 (10.0) 2.8 3.0 28.4 27.3 

Dalmia Bharat 7.8 5,071 1,192 5.4 (9.3) 3.7 6.6 31.7 29.3 

JK Cement 5.2 5,551 1,057 11.5 (10.0) (1.2) (3.4) 3.5 (16.4) 

Ramco Cements 4.6 4,804 833 5.0 (12.5) 1.1 6.0 14.6 37.1 

Sagar Cements 1.4 4,074 444 3.8 (20.1) (5.4) 4.6 15.6 104.0 

Coverage Universe (Total) 90.8         

Coverage Universe (Average)  5,249 1,031 6.3 (10.6) 7.6 7.3 35.0 14.6 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 3: 1QFY26E result estimates and key highlights  

Ultratech (Consolidated) Q1FY26E Q4FY25 Q1FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Volumes (mt) 33.9 41.0 32.0 5.8 -17.4 

Net Sales (Rs bn) 218.5 230.6 180.7 20.9 27.6 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 44.6 46.2 30.4 46.8 51.9 

EBITDA Margin (%) 20% 20% 17% 360bps 40bps 

Adj. PAT (Rs bn) 22.2 24.7 16.9 31.1 46.4 

EPS (Rs/share) 83.7 93.5 58.5 43.0 59.7 

            

Shree Cement (Standalone) Q1FY26E Q4FY25 Q1FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Volumes (mt) 10.1 9.8 9.6 5.3 2.7 

Net Sales (Rs bn) 54.9 52.4 48.3 13.6 8.5 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 14.3 13.8 9.2 55.3 50.1 

EBITDA Margin (%) 26.0% 26.4% 19.0% 699bps (33)bps 

Adj. PAT (Rs bn) 5.9 5.6 3.2 84.4 73.7 

EPS (Rs/share) 163.5 154.1 88.7 84.4 73.7 
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Ambuja Cement (Standalone) Q1FY26E Q4FY25 Q1FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Volumes (mt) 17.1 18.7 15.8 8.2 -8.6 

Net Sales (Rs bn) 92.5 98.9 83.1 11.3 19.0 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 19.4 18.7 12.8 51.4 45.9 

EBITDA Margin (%) 21.0% 18.9% 15.4% 556bps 207bps 

Adj. PAT (Rs bn) 13.1 11.5 7.8 67.8 46.5 

EPS (Rs/share) 49.9 5.2 29.8 67.8 -82.5 

            

ACC (Standalone) Q1FY26E Q4FY25 Q1FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Volumes (mt) 10.7 11.9 10.2 5.0 -10.0 

Net Sales (Rs bn) 55.7 60.1 51.6 7.9 16.4 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 9.2 8.0 6.8 34.9 17.7 

EBITDA Margin (%) 16.5% 13.3% 13.2% 328bps 314bps 

Adj. PAT (Rs bn) 5.5 6.0 3.7 48.1 62.3 

EPS (Rs/share) 29.2 32.0 19.7 48.1 62.3 

            

Dalmia Bharat (Consolidated) Q1FY26E Q4FY25 Q1FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Volumes (mt) 7.8 8.6 7.4 5.4 -9.3 

Net Sales (Rs bn) 39.6 40.9 36.2 9.3 13.0 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 9.3 7.9 6.7 38.8 18.4 

EBITDA Margin (%) 23.5% 19.4% 18.5% 501bps 413bps 

Adj. PAT (Rs bn) 4.1 4.4 1.5 172.7 192.7 

EPS (Rs/share) 21.8 23.4 8.0 172.7 192.7 
      

  Q1FY26E Q4FY25 Q1FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Volumes (mt) 5.2 5.8 4.7 11.5 -10.0 

Net Sales (Rs bn) 29.1 33.4 26.4 10.2 -13.0 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 5.5 7.4 4.8 15.4 -24.8 

EBITDA Margin (%) 19.0% 22.0% 18.2% 86bps (298) bps 

Adj. PAT (Rs bn) 2.5 3.6 2.0 25.0 -31.1 

EPS (Rs/share) 32.4 47.0 25.9 25.0 -31.1 

            

Ramco Cements (Standalone) Q1FY26E Q4FY25 Q1FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Volumes (mt) 4.6 5.3 4.4 5.0 -12.5 

Net Sales (Rs bn) 22.2 23.9 20.9 6.2 -7.2 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 3.9 3.2 3.2 20.3 20.0 

EBITDA Margin (%) 17.3% 13.4% 15.3% 204bps 393bps 

Adj. PAT (Rs bn) 0.7 0.2 0.4 82.5 262.1 

EPS (Rs/share) 3.1 0.9 1.7 82.5 262.1 

            

Sagar Cements (Consolidated) Q1FY26E Q4FY25 Q1FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Volumes (mt) 1.4 1.7 1.3 3.8 -20.1 

Net Sales (Rs bn) 5.5 6.6 5.6 -1.8 -16.4 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 0.6 0.4 0.5 20.0 63.0 

EBITDA Margin (%) 10.9% 5.6% 8.9% 198bps 531bps 

Adj. PAT (Rs bn) -0.3 -0.5 -0.3 - -34.6 

EPS (Rs/share) -2.3 -3.5 -2.3 - -34.6 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Exhibit 4: ~6.3% YoY avg. volume growth for our cement coverage Exhibit 5: Avg. volume degrowth of ~10.6% QoQ  
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 6: Coverage NSR to improve by ~3.2% YoY  Exhibit 7: Coverage NSR expected to improve 4.5% QoQ 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 8: Avg. EBITDA/tn estimated at Rs1,176 in 1QFY26E      Exhibit 9: Avg EBITDA margin to be at 20.6% in Q1FY26E 

1,318 1,413 

1,133 

856 

1,192 
1,057 

833 

444 

38.7 47.5 39.9 
28.4 31.7 

3.5 
14.6 

15.6 
0

40

80

120

160

200

0

400

800

1,200

1,600

2,000

U
lt

ra
Te

ch

Sh
re

e 
C

e
m

e
n

t

A
m

b
u

ja

A
C

C

D
al

m
ia

 B
h

ar
at

JK
 C

e
m

e
n

t

R
am

co
 C

e
m

e
n

ts

Sa
ga

r 
C

em
en

ts

(%)(Rs)

EBITDA/ton Change YoY (RHS)
    

20.4%
26.0%

21.0%

16.5%

23.5%

19.0%
17.3%

10.9%

0

400

800

0.0

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.2

0.3

0.3

U
lt

ra
Te

ch

Sh
re

e 
C

e
m

e
n

t

A
m

b
u

ja

A
C

C

D
al

m
ia

 B
h

ar
at

JK
 C

e
m

e
n

t

R
am

co
 C

e
m

e
n

ts

Sa
ga

r 
C

em
en

ts

(bps)(%)

EBITDA margin Change YoY (RHS)
 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Exhibit 10: EBITDA/tn to increase by 14.6% QoQ   Exhibit 11: Volumes to be driven by infrastructure and rural  
                                                                                                                               demand 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 12: EBITDA to rise due to lower opex and better realisations   Exhibit 13: Coverage PAT to improve on YoY basis  
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Sudeep Anand, Vidhi Shah, Prathmesh Kamath; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject 
securities or issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views 
expressed in this research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain 
independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
I. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 
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No. 
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Yes / 
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1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
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3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 
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Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 
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10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

II. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
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